agreed in the purchase price mechanism and the stochastic component of the calculation in the
Monte Carlo simulation. Furthermore, a constant Sharpe ratio is assumed in the calculation of the
sensitivity, which means that changes in the risk-free interest rate have an impact on the required
return on capital. The results presented in the table can therefore only be interpreted to a limited
extent. In future reporting periods, the analysis of the estimation certainty is unnecessary due to the
acquisition of the remaining shares on 14 February 2023 (for details see }5.9.  Events after the
reporting period).

The fair value of the purchase price liability in connection with the acquisition of Propstack GmbH is
determined based on discounted future cash flows depending on the amount of revenue and EBITDA
for the years 2022 to 2025. In addition, the calculation is based on weighted probabilities of
occurrence of the contractually agreed bad leaver clauses.

If the input factors underlying the calculations had been based on other values, a different fair value
would have resulted. These hypothetical deviations are presented in the table below:

Sensitivities as of
31 Dec. 2022

Sensitivities as of
31 Dec. 2022

EUR ’000 Increase Decrease

Revenue – 10% change -288 288

EBITDA – 10% change -277 277

Discounting factor – 10% change 26 -26

Probabilities of bad leaver events – 10% change 82 -82

The fair value of the purchase price liability in connection with the acquisition of BaufiTeam GmbH is
determined based on discounted future cash flows depending on the net revenue and EBIT for the
years 2022 to 2025.

If the input factor underlying the calculations had been based on other values, a different fair value
would have resulted. These hypothetical deviations are presented in the table below:

Sensitivities as of
31 Dec. 2022

Sensitivities as of
31 Dec. 2022

EUR ’000 Increase Decrease

Net revenue – 10% change -142 149

EBIT – 10% change -18 19

Discounting factor – 10% change 26 -29

≡ To our
shareholders

Combined
management report

Consolidated
financial
statements

Notes to the
consolidated
financial statements

Other
statements

Scout24 | Annual report and annual financial report 2022 149

Net gains/losses

Net gains and losses were allocated as follows to the IFRS 9 categories in the financial year:

EUR ’000
Measurement

category under IFRS 9 2022 2021

Financial assets measured at amortised cost FAAC -746 633

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC -4,777 -5,012

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss FAFVTPL/FLFVTPL -8,266 3,077

Recognised in profit or loss with respect to continuing operations Total -13,789 -1,302

The net gains and losses in the FAAC measurement category primarily include loss allowances for
receivables, gains/losses on the derecognition of receivables as well as income from the reversal of
specific loss allowances and derecognised receivables. The net gain and losses in the FLAC
measurement category include primarily the current interest expenses on loan liabilities as well as the
recognition through profit or loss of the accrued loan transaction costs. Expenses and income from
financial derivatives are included in the net gains and losses of the FAFVTPL/FLFVTPL category.

The interest expenses from applying the effective interest method for financial liabilities measured at